ORDINANCES MILES CITY, MONTANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1135

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE V, DIVISION 3 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MILES CITY, MONTANA RELATING TO LICENSING OF COIN-OPERATED MUSIC AND AMUSEMENT MACHINES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Miles City, Montana as follows:

Section 1. Section 6-156 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-156. Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this division, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Jukebox means any mechanical or electronic device which operates by the payment of any price in exchange for the emission of music.

Amusement device means any mechanical or electronic device which operates by the payment of any any price in exchange for any game, entertainment or amusement, whether or not a score is registered. It shall include but not be limited to such devices as pinball machines, flipper machines, coin-operated pool tables, video games, and all other such games, regardless of the name that is used

Section 2. Section 6-159 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-159. License Required.

It shall be unlawful for the owner, lessee or operator of any facility, business or other location within the corporate limits of the city to display for public operation any jukebox, or other amusement device that is not then currently licensed with the City of Miles City.

Section 3. Section 6-160 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-160. Contents of License

The city license shall contain:

- (1) The address of the place where the jukebox or amusement device is to be displayed or operated;
- (2) The name of the owner, operator, or lessee who is to display such device;

ORDINANCESMILES CITY, MONTANA

- (3) A description, name of manufacturer and serial number of the device to be licensed; and
- (4) The effective date of such license and the termination date of such license.

Section 4. Section 6-161 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Miles City, Montana is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-161. License fee.

The license fee for each such device shall be \$30.00 per annum and each license shall be for a period of one (1) year from date of issuance. Such license shall be obtained from the City Treasurer, who shall be responsible for assuring that all such devices displayed for operation within the city are currently licensed.

Section 5. This amendment shall become effective thirty (30) days following its final passage.

Said ordinance read and put on its passage this 27th day of August, 2002.

Mike Metzenberg, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk

FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of September, 2002.

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk